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Police Services Board Report for Huron-Kinloss
Records Management System
May to August - 2021

Violent Crime

Actual

May to August

Year to Date - August

10
2020|2021 % 2020|2021 %
Change Change 8
Murder 0 0 -- --
Other Offences Causing 0 0 -- -- = 6
Death 1?,‘
Attempted Murder 0 0 - 0 0 - < 4
Sexual Assault 6 5| -16.7%| 10 10 0.0%
Assault 9 4| -55.6%| 11| 10| -9.1% 2
Abduction 1 0|-100.0% 0|-100.0%
Robbery 0 0 - 1 - 0 -
- - Sexual Assau... Abduction
Other Crimes Against a 5 0]-100.0% 1| -85.7% Assault Other Crimes...
Person
2020 = 2021
Total 21 9|-57.1% | 30| 22(-26.7%

Property Crime

Actual May to August Year to Date - August 28
20202021 % 20202021 % 24
Change Change = 20
Arson ol 2 - ol 2 - g ig
Break & Enter 10 11 10.0%| 29 17| -41.4% < 8
Theft Over 10| 900.0% 4 10| 150.0% 4 . | | | ) |
Theft Under 9 11| 22.2% 16 18 12.5% 0 & o @ - RS ,\5}
Have Stolen Goods 2] 100.0%| 1| 3] 200.0% ¥ 0 S & é-\\é”f\
Fraud 27 5 -81.5%( 35 12| -65.7% fos@r <& «"\‘Q’ (S&Q/c)
Mischief 16 11| -31.2% 17 17 0.0% ¢ 2020 ® 2021
Total 64| 52|-18.8%| 102| 79(-22.5%
Drug Crime
Actual May to August Year to Date -
August 3
2020|2021 % 2020|2021 % = 2
Change Change _é 2
Possession -66.7% 3 2] -33.3% < 1
Trafficking - 2| 100.0% 0
Importation and -- 0 0 -- Possession
Production 2020 = 2021
Total 3 1|-66.7% 4 4| 0.0%




Police Services Board Report for Huron-Kinloss
Records Management System
May to August - 2021

Clearance Rate

Clearance Rate

May to August

Year to Date - August

Property & Drug)

2020 2021 Difference | 2020 2021 Difference
Violent Crime 61.9% | 77.8% 15.9% | 66.7%| 86.4% 19.7%
Property Crime 4.7% | 13.5% 8.8%| 4.9%| 15.2% 10.3%
Drug Crime 66.7% | 100.0% 33.3%| 75.0%|100.0% 25.0%
Total (Violent, 22.2% | 25.4% 3.2%|21.7% | 34.6% | 12.8%
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Billing Categories
(Billing categories below do not match
traditional crime groupings)

Violent Criminal Code
Property Crime Violations

Other Criminal Code Violations (Excluding
traffic)

Drug Possession
Drugs

Statutes & Acts
Operational
Operaticnal2
Traffic

May to
August

9
54

7

2

0

29
186
25
27
339

Township of Huron-Kinloss

May to August - 2021

Year to
Date

21
86

13

4
2
50
313
41
48
576

2021

Time
Standard

16.0
6.5

7.8

6.5
45.9
3.4
3.6
1.3
3.4

Year To Date
Weighted Hours

336.0
559.0

101.4

26.0
91.8
170.0
11268
53.3
156.4
2,620.7

Calls For Service (CFS) Billing Summary Report

May to
August

22
67

4

4

19
136
36
15
303

Year to
Date

32
108

1

6

1
27
254
59
39
537

2020

Time
Standard

16.0
6.5

7.8

6.5
459
3.4
386
1.3
3.4

Year To Date
Weighted Hours

512.0
702.0

85.8

39.0
45.9
91.8
914.4
76.7
1328
2,600.2



Motor Vehicle Collisions

May - August 2021

Township of
Huron-Kinloss

2020 2021 % Change
Fatal 0 0 0%
Personal Injury 0 2 200%
Property Damage 15 25 40 %
Total 15 27 44 %




Huron-Kinloss Motor Vehicle Collision Report

01May21 - 31Aug21

Incident Incident Self- Location Jurisdiction RdHwy Incident | Report
Date Time | Reported Intersection Type Type

HURON- Property
07 May 2021  00:56 | No BRUCE ROAD | \\NLOSS | SIDEROAD 25 | Damage | Motor
6 Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Property
_ BRUCE ROAD SIDEROAD 20 Motor
07 May 2021 | 21:45  No 86 KINLOSS | 3557 Damage |y oo
TWP Only
HURON- Property
08 May 2021 | 13:00  No CONGESEION | |ERBGBROAD . 1o rred  |LLBEr
6 EAST 7 Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Property Motor
16 May 2021 |21:15 | No LAKE RANGE | KINLOSS | Boardwalk Damage ,
Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Non-
17 May 2021  22:00  No ﬁ%ﬂg'és KINLOSS | CtyRd 1 Fatal I\\/A:rt]?ée
TWP Injury
HURON- Non-
22 May 2021 | 20:00  No GREY OX KINLOSS FARADISIE Fatal WUsih
LAKE : Vehicle
TWP Injury
HURON- Property
30 May 2021 | 21:20  No BRUCEROAD | iNLoss | BRUCEROAD | age | Motor
6 1 Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Property
01Jun2021 08:00 | No LAKE RANGE | KINLOSS | WAKERANGE |p 1 oge Motor
DRIVE Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Property
_ BRUCE ROAD SOUTH Motor
31 May 2021 21:40 | No ; KINLOSS | ¢ Oss ave | Damage | oo
TWP Only
HURON- Property
05Jun2021 14:10 | No gONCESS'ON KINLOSS | LAKE RANGE | Damage \'\;'°rt]‘i’r|
TWP Only ehicle
HURON- Property Motor
28 May 2021 | 15:03  No CLYDE KINLOSS Damage |\ oo
TWP Only
HURON- Property Motor
03Jun2021 14:30 | No CARLOWAY | KINLOSS | SARATOGA  Damage :
Vehicle
TWP Only
HURON- Property
14 Jun2021 1 05:30  No CONCESSION |\ \NLoss | Hwy 21 Damage | Motor
4 Vehicle
TWP Only




14 Jun 2021

21 Jun 2021

28 Jun 2021

04 Jul 2021

30 Jun 2021

09 Jul 2021

13 Jul 2021

14 Jul 2021

25 Jul 2021

25 Jun 2021

03 Aug 2021

15 Aug 2021

21 Aug 2021

29 Aug 2021

09:15

19:34

23:00

21:15

16:30

23:00

06:02

10:00

18:30

12:35

11:15

13:45

11:30

17:00
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Huron-Kinloss — Traffic Statistics May — Aug 2021

Offence May-Aug | May—Aug | May-Aug 3 Year
2019 2020 2021 Average
Traffic Hazard 15 8 4 9

Dangerous Operation

Impaired/Over 80 4 3 2 3

Stunt Driving 2 0 4 2




Calls for Service of Note

e Assault - Aninvestigation into a fight in Lucknow that resulted in significant injuries, has
led to two counts of Aggravated Assault and two counts of Assault with a Weapon being
laid.

e Theft Over — A number of thefts occurred that involved items over $5000.00. They
included the theft of tools — in one instance approximately $15,000 worth of tools and
in another case approximately $8,000 worth of tools were stolen. In addition to this a
theft occurred that involved approximately $5,000 worth of fishing equipment being
stolen.

e Theft Over — Work trailers were also targeted in this time period with a Utility Trailer
and mower stolen as well as a trailer full of fencing boards taken.

e Theft Over — A great investigation by our Community Street Crimes Unit resulted in the
recovery of a stolen lawn tractor valued at approximately $30,000. Also recovered in
this search warrant was a stolen snow machine. Two people were arrested and charged
with Possession of Stolen Property.

e Arson — In August two fires were reported at partially constructed homes along Boiler
Beach Road within a day of each other. One fire resulted in the total destruction of a
home. The Fire Marshall was engaged and the investigation continues with our Major
Crimes Unit.

e Drugs — In August our Community Street Crimes Unit assisted by our Tactical and
Emergency Response Teams executed a drug warrant in Lucknow. Approximately
$5000.00 of Methamphetamine and Oxycodone were seized. In addition a stolen pickup
truck and ATV were recovered. Four people were arrested and 23 charges laid.



Detachment Updates

e South Bruce OPP detachment welcomed three new recruits in June of 2021. PC Brittany
Hymers, PC Jake Karley and PC Luke Zettler. All have been assigned to frontline platoons
being coached and mentored by our experienced officers. We will welcome another
recruit in September as well as three more in February 2022.

e South Bruce OPP also welcomed Detective Sergeant Kimberley Hogan. She was the
successful candidate for the Major Crime Unit supervisory position. She joins us with a
vast amount of experience from Huron County Major Crime Unit.

e Inresponse to complaints regarding modified and noisy vehicles, officers have been
provided with an educational package on what elements to look for in order to support
a charge for these offences. A Focused Patrol was initiated for the summer months to
focus on the enforcement of these vehicles.

e We have worked with Municipal Staff to provide the public with educational
information around the Golf Car pilot rolled out on Sept 7t. A joint educational video is
planned as well.






